

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHRISTINA ACHEY, on Behalf of)
Herself and All Others Similarly)
Situating,)

Case No. 13-cv-7675

Plaintiff,)

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

v.)

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.,)

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.’S
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Cases ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Loan Agreements Are Not Properly Authenticated And Are Therefore Inadmissible Hearsay 5

II. The Liberal Scope Of The FAA Has No Applicability To Non-Party BMO 6

III. Plaintiff Is Not Estopped From Denying Arbitration 7

 A. BMO Has Not Established Equitable Estoppel Is Available Under The Law Governing The Loan Agreements 7

 B. Even If This Court Considers The Issue Under Third Circuit Law, BMO Cannot Use The Principles Of Equitable Estoppel To Compel Arbitration Against Plaintiff. 8

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not “Intertwined” With The Loan Agreements. 9

 2. BMO’s Relationship With MNE Does Not Justify Estoppel: BMO Has No Obligations And Duties Under The Loan Agreements 13

 C. BMO’s Unclean Hands Bars It From Utilizing Equitable Doctrines To Enforce Clauses Contained In The Loan Agreements 16

IV. BMO Cannot Enforce The Arbitration Provision As A Third-Party Beneficiary Of The Loan Agreements 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF CASES

Amato v. KPMG LLP,
433 F. Supp. 2d 460 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....16, 17

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,
556 U.S. 624 (2009).....7, 8

Bailey v. ERG Enterprises, LP,
705 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013)12

Bannett v. Hankin,
331 F.Supp.2d 354 (E.D. Pa. 2004)11

Basile v. H & R Block Inc.,
563 Pa. 359, 761 A.2d 1115 (Pa. 2000)20

Brantley v. Republic Mortgage Ins. Co.,
424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)12

CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Serv., Inc.,
357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004).....20

Datamatic Servs., Inc. v. United States,
909 F.2d 1029, 1033 (7th Cir. 1990)6

Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.,
412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005).....14, 15

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
412 F.Supp.2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....15

Developers Sur. & Indem. Co. v. Mathias,
No. 12-CV-2216, 2013 WL 6504751 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2013).....17

Devon Robotics v. DeViedma,
No. 09-CV-3552, 2012 WL 3627419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2012)7

Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A., et al.,
No. 13-cv-00897-CCE-LPA (M.D.N.C. Mar. 11, 2014).....5

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.,
269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001).....9, 13

Friedman v. Yula,
679 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D.Pa. 2010)13

Gaudiosi v. Mellon,
269 F.2d 873 (3d Cir. 1959).....16

Hawkins v. KPMG LLP,
423 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2006)17

Holden v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
390 F. Supp. 2d 752, 765 (N.D. Ill. 2005)15

In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.,
285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002)10, 13, 14, 15

In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation,
707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)15

Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933).....17

Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Leighton v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
No. 13-CV-2018, 2013 WL 6191739 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2013)11

MacDonald v. Unisys Corp.,
No. 12-1705, 2013 WL 2626929 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2013)8

Miron v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
342 F. Supp. 2d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2004)10, 11, 13, 15

MS Dealer Corp. v. Franklin,
177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)14, 15

Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.,
724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)9, 12, 15

Mylan, Inc. v. Zorich,
No. 12-CV-80, 2012 WL 527662 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2012).....19

Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA,
472 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2012).....19, 20

Sarl v. A.M. Todd. Co.,
No. 07-27272008 WL 724607 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2008)12, 13

Sovereign Bank v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.,
533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....19

Todd v. Steamship Mut. Underwriting Ass'n (Bermuda),
601 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Two Rivers Terminal, L.P. v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
96 F. Supp. 2d 432 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....18

United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....7
